Annual Report 2018  CMB Wing Lung Bank Limited
招商永隆銀行有限公司二○一八年年報 99

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1 Credit risk (Continued)

(e)	 Summary of financial assets to which the impairment requirements
of HKFRS 9 are applied (Continued)

(iii)	 Movements of gross carrying/notional amount and impairment
allowances during the year (Continued)

–	 Debt securities

4 金融風險管理（續）

4.1 信貸風險（續）

(e) 已應用香港財務報告準則第9號之
減值規定的金融資產概要（續）

(iii) 賬面╱名義總額及減值準備於年內
之變動（續）

－ 債務證券

非信貸減值 信貸減值
Non credit-impaired Credit-impaired

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 合計
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

按攤銷成本列賬 At amortised cost

於二○一八年一月一日，
 如往年列示

At 1 January 2018, as
  previously reported – –

初次採納香港財務報告
 準則第9號之影響

Effect of initial application
  of HKFRS 9 1,414,480 (2,305)

於二○一八年一月一日，
 經重列

At 1 January 2018, as
  restated 1,336,430 (2,183) 78,050 (122) – – 1,414,480 (2,305)

階段間轉撥︰ Transfers between Stages:
 －由第一階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 1 (152,378) 229 – – 152,378 (229) – –
 －由第二階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 2 – – (78,050) 122 78,050 (122) – –
 －由第三階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 3 – – – – – – – –
信貸風險變動 Changes in credit risk (4) – (156,570) (156,574)
淨資產確認╱
 （終止確認）

Net assets recognised/
  (derecognised) (556,801) 1,048 – – (33,467) 15,381 (590,268) 16,429

模型╱風險參數變動
Changes in models/risk
  parameters 46 – – 46

攤銷折讓或溢價
Amortisation of
  discount/premium (1,012) – – – 1,633 – 621 –

匯兌差額 Exchange difference (1,968) – – – (970) – (2,938) –

於二○一八年十二月
 三十一日 At 31 December 2018 624,271 (864) – – 197,624 (141,540) 821,895 (142,404)

於收益表淨撥回╱（撥備）
 （不包括收回
 已撇除賬項）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (excluding recoveries) 1,090 – (141,189) (140,099)

收回已撇除賬項 Recoveries – – 10,892 10,892

於 收益表淨撥回╱（撥備）
（註釋12）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement (Note 12) 1,090 – (130,297) (129,207)

Annual Report 2018  CMB Wing Lung Bank Limited
招商永隆銀行有限公司二○一八年年報 100

財務報表註釋
Notes to the Financial Statements

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1 Credit risk (Continued)

(e)	 Summary of financial assets to which the impairment requirements
of HKFRS 9 are applied (Continued)

(iii)	 Movements of gross carrying/notional amount and impairment
allowances during the year (Continued)

–	 Debt securities (Continued)

4 金融風險管理（續）

4.1 信貸風險（續）

(e) 已應用香港財務報告準則第9號之
減值規定的金融資產概要（續）

(iii) 賬面╱名義總額及減值準備於年內
之變動（續）

－ 債務證券（續）

非信貸減值 信貸減值
Non credit-impaired Credit-impaired

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 合計
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

賬面總額
減值準備

Impairment
allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

Gross
carrying
amount
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

以公平價值誌入其他
 全面收益

At fair value through other
  comprehensive income

於二○一八年一月一日，
 如往年列示

At 1 January 2018, as
  previously reported – –

初次採納香港財務報告
 準則第9號之影響

Effect of initial application
  of HKFRS 9 44,070,958 (31,643)

於二○一八年一月一日，
 經重列

At 1 January 2018, as
  restated 42,797,227 (15,080) 1,273,731 (16,563) – – 44,070,958 (31,643)

階段間轉撥︰ Transfers between Stages:
 －由第一階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 1 (773,668) 311 – – 773,668 (311) – –
 －由第二階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 2 1,273,731 (1,151) (1,273,731) 1,151 – – – –
 －由第三階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 3 – – – – – – – –
信貸風險變動 Changes in credit risk 7,991 15,412 (580,672) (557,269)
淨資產確認╱
 （終止確認）

Net assets recognised/
  (derecognised) 3,618,602 (8,173) – – (29,202) 8 3,589,400 (8,165)

模型╱風險參數變動
Changes in models/risk
  parameters 351 – – 351

攤銷折讓或溢價
Amortisation of
  discount/premium 77,887 – – – (66) – 77,821 –

匯兌差額 Exchange difference (641,466) – – – 1,887 – (639,579) –

於二○一八年十二月
 三十一日 At 31 December 2018 46,352,313 (15,751) – – 746,287 (580,975) 47,098,600 (596,726)

於收益表淨撥回╱（撥備）
 （不包括收回已
 撇除賬項）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (excluding recoveries) 169 15,412 (580,664) (565,083)

收回已撇除賬項 Recoveries – – – –

於收益表淨撥回╱
 （撥備）（註釋12）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (Note 12) 169 15,412 (580,664) (565,083)

Annual Report 2018  CMB Wing Lung Bank Limited
招商永隆銀行有限公司二○一八年年報 101

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1 Credit risk (Continued)

(e)	 Summary of financial assets to which the impairment requirements
of HKFRS 9 are applied (Continued)

(iii)	 Movements of gross carrying/notional amount and impairment
allowances during the year (Continued)

– Advances and other accounts

#	 The amounts represent those items that are subjected to impairment

#	 The amounts represent those items that are subjected to impairment
requirements under HKFRS 9 and therefore do not agree with those shown
in Note 21 to the financial statements.

4 金融風險管理（續）

4.1 信貸風險（續）

(e) 已應用香港財務報告準則第9號之
減值規定的金融資產概要（續）

(iii) 賬面╱名義總額及減值準備於年內
之變動（續）

－ 貸款及其他賬項

非信貸減值 信貸減值
Non credit-impaired Credit-impaired

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 合計
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

賬面總額
減值準備

Impairment
allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

Gross
carrying
amount
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

按攤銷成本列賬 At amortised cost

於二○一八年一月一日，
 如往年列示#

At 1 January 2018, as
  previously reported# 157,660,286 (631,936)

初次採納香港財務報告
 準則第9號之影響

Effect of initial application
  of HKFRS 9 (7,357,039) (69,118)

於二○一八年一月一日，
 經重列

At 1 January 2018, as
  restated 139,391,873 (231,122) 9,987,201 (131,896) 924,173 (338,036) 150,303,247 (701,054)

階段間轉撥︰ Transfers between Stages:
 －由第一階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 1 (5,393,114) 41,597 4,972,629 (33,133) 420,485 (8,464) – –
 －由第二階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 2 4,089,119 (1,104) (4,096,415) 1,668 7,296 (564) – –
 －由第三階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 3 1,134 (12) 32,296 (767) (33,430) 779 – –
信貸風險變動 Changes in credit risk – 9,076 (5,389) (390,387) (386,700)
淨資產確認╱
 （終止確認）

Net assets recognised/
  (derecognised) 10,990,142 68,526 (3,745,967) 110,362 (284,576) 69,415 6,959,599 248,303

模型╱風險參數變動
Changes in models/risk
  parameters – (9,132) – 3,464 – (6,111) – (11,779)

年內撇除 Amounts written off – – – – (110,395) 110,395 (110,395) 110,395

減值準備的折現值回撥
 （註釋5）

Unwind of discount on
  impairment allowances
  (Note 5) – – – – – 12,272 – 12,272

匯兌差額 Exchange difference (942,548) – (55,993) – (6,037) – (1,004,578) –

於二○一八年十二月
 三十一日 At 31 December 2018 148,136,606 (122,171) 7,093,751 (55,691) 917,516 (550,701) 156,147,873 (728,563)

於收益表淨撥回╱（撥備）
 （不包括收回已撇除
 賬項）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (excluding recoveries) 68,470 108,437 (327,083) (150,176)

收回已撇除賬項 Recoveries – – 22,984 22,984

於收益表淨撥回╱
 （撥備）（註釋12）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (Note 12) 68,470 108,437 (304,099) (127,192)

# 有關金額為須遵守香港財務報告準則第
9號減值規定的項目，因此與財務報表
註釋21中列示的金額有所不同。

Annual Report 2018  CMB Wing Lung Bank Limited
招商永隆銀行有限公司二○一八年年報 102

財務報表註釋
Notes to the Financial Statements

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1 Credit risk (Continued)

(e)	 Summary of financial assets to which the impairment requirements
of HKFRS 9 are applied (Continued)

(iii)	 Movements of gross carrying/notional amount and impairment
allowances during the year (Continued)

–	 Advances and other accounts (Continued)

4 金融風險管理（續）

4.1 信貸風險（續）

(e) 已應用香港財務報告準則第9號之
減值規定的金融資產概要（續）

(iii) 賬面╱名義總額及減值準備於年內
之變動（續）

－ 貸款及其他賬項（續）

非信貸減值 信貸減值
Non credit-impaired Credit-impaired

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 合計
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

賬面總額
減值準備

Impairment
allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

賬面總額
Gross

carrying
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

Gross
carrying
amount
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

以公平價值誌入其他
 全面收益

At fair value through other
  comprehensive income

於二○一八年一月一日，
 如往年列示

At 1 January 2018, as
  previously reported – –

初次採納香港財務報告
 準則第9號之影響

Effect of initial application
  of HKFRS 9 7,357,039 (1,332)

於二○一八年一月一日，
 經重列

At 1 January 2018, as
  restated 7,357,039 (1,332) – – – – 7,357,039 (1,332)

階段間轉撥︰ Transfers between Stages:
 －由第一階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 1 (2,577,500) 1,164 2,577,500 (1,164) – – – –
 －由第二階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 2 – – – – – – – –
 －由第三階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 3 – – – – – – – –
信貸風險變動 Changes in credit risk – (16) – (21,407) – – – (21,423)
淨資產確認╱
 （終止確認）

Net assets recognised/
  (derecognised) 476,210 50 (26,512) 186 – – 449,698 236

模型╱風險參數變動
Changes in models/risk
  parameters – 16 – (19,902) – – – (19,886)

匯兌差額 Exchange difference 25,772 – 5,213 – – – 30,985 –

於二○一八年十二月
 三十一日 At 31 December 2018 5,281,521 (118) 2,556,201 (42,287) – – 7,837,722 (42,405)

於收益表淨撥回╱（撥備）
 （不包括收回已
 撇除賬項）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (excluding recoveries) 50 (41,123) – (41,073)

收回已撇除賬項 Recoveries – – – –

於收益表淨撥回╱
 （撥備）（註釋12）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (Note 12) 50 (41,123) – (41,073)

Annual Report 2018  CMB Wing Lung Bank Limited
招商永隆銀行有限公司二○一八年年報 103

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1 Credit risk (Continued)

(e)	 Summary of financial assets to which the impairment requirements
of HKFRS 9 are applied (Continued)

(iii)	 Movements of gross carrying/notional amount and impairment
allowances during the year (Continued)

–	 Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

#	 The amounts represent those items that are subject to impairment
requirements under HKFRS 9 and therefore do not agree with those shown
in Note 36 to the financial statements.

4 金融風險管理（續）

4.1 信貸風險（續）

(e) 已應用香港財務報告準則第9號之
減值規定的金融資產概要（續）

(iii) 賬面╱名義總額及減值準備於年內
之變動（續）

－ 貸款承諾及金融擔保合約

非信貸減值 信貸減值
Non credit-impaired Credit-impaired

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 合計
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

名義總額
Notional
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

名義總額
Notional
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

名義總額
Notional
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances

名義總額
Notional
amount

減值準備
Impairment

allowances
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

於二○一八年一月一日，
 如往年列示#

At 1 January 2018, as
  previously reported# 24,946,278 –

初次採納香港財務報告
 準則第9號之影響

Effect of initial application
  of HKFRS 9 – (61,825)

於二○一八年一月一日，
 經重列

At 1 January 2018, as
  restated 24,525,863 (44,253) 399,047 (4,734) 21,368 (12,838) 24,946,278 (61,825)

階段間轉撥︰ Transfers between Stages:
 －由第一階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 1 (128,631) 17,321 105,918 (1,558) 22,713 (15,763) – –
 －由第二階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 2 246,604 (2,540) (246,604) 2,540 – – – –
 －由第三階段轉撥   – Transfers from Stage 3 3,459 (2,051) 15,512 (9,331) (18,971) 11,382 – –
信貸風險變動 Changes in credit risk – 9,444 – 2,060 – 3,144 – 14,648
淨資產確認╱
 （終止確認）

Net assets recognised/
  (derecognised) (15,046,329) 546 (50,046) 1,908 (1,904) 242 (15,098,279) 2,696

模型╱風險參數變動
Changes in models/risk
  parameters – 8,627 – 3,031 – (2,127) – 9,531

匯兌差額 Exchange difference (217,201) – (3,964) – (283) – (221,448) –

於二○一八年十二月
 三十一日 At 31 December 2018 9,383,765 (12,906) 219,863 (6,084) 22,923 (15,960) 9,626,551 (34,950)

於收益表淨撥回╱（撥備）
 （不包括收回已
 撇除賬項）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (excluding recoveries) 18,617 6,999 1,259 26,875

收回已撇除賬項 Recoveries – – – –

於收益表淨撥回╱
 （撥備）（註釋12）

Net reversal/(charge) to
  income statement
  (Note 12) 18,617 6,999 1,259 26,875

# 有關金額為須遵守香港財務報告準則第
9號減值規定的項目，因此與財務報表
註釋36中列示的金額有所不同。

Annual Report 2018  CMB Wing Lung Bank Limited
招商永隆銀行有限公司二○一八年年報 104

財務報表註釋
Notes to the Financial Statements

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

4.1 Credit risk (Continued)

(f)	 Gross balances and placements with and loans and advances to
banks by credit quality

The gross balances and placements with and loans and advances to banks
are analysed by credit asset classification as follows:

4 金融風險管理（續）

4.1 信貸風險（續）

(f) 同業存放及貸款總額信貸質素

同業存放及貸款總額按信貸資產級別分
析如下︰

第一階段 第二階段 第三階段 合計
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000